NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF LOCAL LAW

The Genesee County Legislature adopted Local Law No. 2, Year 2021, **TO ALLOW DISCRETIONARY COMPENSATION FOR SERVICES RENDERED DURING CATASTROPHIC EVENTS BY ELECTED OR APPOINTED CORONERS FOR A FIXED TERM**" Be it enacted, by the Genesee County Legislature, Batavia, New York as follows:

Section 1. In addition to the existing compensation for Genesee County Coroners that are elected or appointed for a fixed term, the Genesee County Legislature is hereby authorized to provide additional compensation when Coroners provide extraordinary services above and beyond their normal duties after a catastrophic event leading to the death of one or more individuals within Genesee County.

Section 2: The determination as to whether or not an event qualifies as catastrophic; as well as the determination as to the amount to be paid to Coroners for extraordinary services, shall be made in the sole discretion of the Genesee County Legislature.

Section 3. Any Coroner may submit a claim retroactively to October 2, 2020, by a submittal in writing, which details the services rendered and the times and dates of the same.

Section 4. This Local Law is subject to referendum on petition pursuant to the provisions of Section 24 of the Municipal Home Rule Law.

Section 5. This Local Law shall take effect upon proper filing with the Office of the Secretary of State.

Pamela LaGrou, Clerk of the Legislature

Dated: January 29, 2021